

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.

THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
TANKER OWNERS (INTERTANKO), PETITIONER

v.

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DAVID R. ANDREWS
Legal Adviser

ASHLEY ROACH
*Attorney
Department of State*

JUDITH MILLER
*General Counsel
Department of Defense*

NANCY E. MCFADDEN
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
DALE C. ANDREWS
*Attorneys
Department of
Transportation*

RADM JAMES S. CARMICHAEL
Chief Counsel

CAPT MALCOLM J. WILLIAMS, JR.
CDR FREDERICK J. KENNEY

PAUL M. WASSERMAN
*Attorneys
United States Coast Guard*

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID C. FREDERICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
MICHAEL JAY SINGER
H. THOMAS BYRON III
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
Certain of the Washington state rules regulating tankers engaged in international and interstate trade are preempted by international agreements, federal statutes, and federal regulations	16
A. The national government historically has exercised the preeminent and preemptive role in regulating international and interstate shipping	18
B. Interstate and international tanker operations are subject to a complex regulatory regime of preemptive acts of Congress, international agreements, and federal regulations	23
1. Under <i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , Title II of the Ports and Waterways Safety Act and Coast Guard regulations issued pursuant to Title I of that Act, preempt state laws governing tank vessels	24
2. International treaties and maritime agreements also have preemptive force	28
3. Coast Guard regulations preempt contrary state rules	32
C. Certain of the Washington Best Achievable Protection (BAP) rules are preempted by federal law	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. The court of appeals’ analysis upholding the state rules is flawed	41
E. The decision below hinders the United States’ ability to promote environmentally sound practices in the international rulemaking regime	47
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949)	32
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	45
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	46
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1852)	22
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	17
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	32, 46
<i>Foster v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 244 (1859)	22
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	21
<i>Harmon v. Chicago</i> , 147 U.S. 396 (1893)	22
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Lab. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	32
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	29
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	44
<i>Kelly v. Washington ex rel. Foss Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)	22
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	45
<i>Moran v. New Orleans</i> , 112 U.S. 69 (1884)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859)	21
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	28
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 558 (1875)	22
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	29
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	29
<i>White's Bank v. Smith</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 646 (1869)	22
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	29
Constitution, treaties, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	
Art. VI	28-29
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	22, 31
Amend. IV	35
Agreement for a Cooperative Vessel Traffic Manage- ment System for the Juan de Fuca Region, Dec. 19, 1979, U.S.-Can., 32 U.S.T. 377	4, 47
Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, Geneva, April 29, 1958, 15 U.S.T. 1606, art. 15(1)	49
Guidelines on Implementation of the International Safety Management Code by Administrators, Nov. 23, 1995, Res. A. 788 (19), Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-117E (1995)	4, 30, 31
International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, Nov. 2, 1973, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-520E (1997)	4, 8, 30, 31, 45
Arts. 5-7	9
Art. 8	40

VI

Treaties, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Annex I:	
Ch. 1:	
Reg. 5	9
Reg. 7	9
Reg. 8A	9
Reg. 13F	44
Reg. 15G	44
International Convention for the Safety of Life at	
Sea, Nov. 1, 1974, 32 U.S.T. 47	3, 7, 8, 30, 31, 45
Annex, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No.	
IMO-110E (1997):	
Ch. I, Pt. B	9
Reg. 19(a)	7
Reg. 19(b)	8
Reg. 19(f)	8
Ch. II-1:	
Reg. 44	40
Reg. 46(2)	40
Reg. 49	40
Ch. V:	
Reg. 8-1	40
Reg. 19-2	40
Ch. IX:	
Reg. 4	9
Reg. 6	9
Ch. XI:	
Reg. 4	9
International Convention on Standards of Training,	
Certification and Watchkeeping for Seafarers,	
July 7, 1978, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No.	
IMO-945E (1996)	3, 8, 9, 31, 41
Art. I(1)	31
Art. VI	9, 35
Art. X	9, 35

VII

Treaties, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
International Management Code for the Safe Operation of Ships and for Pollution Prevention, Nov. 4, 1993, Res. A 741 (18), Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-186E (1994)	3
§ 1.4	37
§ 2	37
§ 6.2	37
§ 7	37
§ 10	37
Protocol of 1978 relating to the International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, Feb. 17, 1978, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-520(e) (1997)	4, 40
Protocol of 1978 relating to the International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, Feb. 17, 1978, 32 U.S.T. 5577, as amended through July 1, 1997, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-110E (1997)	3
Resolutions of the Conference of Contracting Governments to the International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, May 24, 1994, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-110E (1997)	3
Seafarers' Training Certification and Watchkeeping Code, July 6, 1995, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. IMO-945E (1996)	3
§ A-II/1	36
Table A-II/1; Col. 2	36, 40
§ A-II/2	40
§ A-III/1	36
§ A V/1	36
§ A VIII/1	38
§ A VIII/2:	
Pt. 3-1	41
§ B-VIII/2, Pt. 5	34

VIII

Treaties, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Status of Multilateral Conventions and Instruments in Respect of Which the International Maritime Organization or Its Secretary-General Performs Depository or Other Functions as at 31 December 1998, Int'l Maritime Org., Doc. Sales No. Doc. J/7031	9, 31
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, U.N. Div. for Ocean Affairs & Law of the Sea Office of Legal Affairs, U.N. Sales No. E.97.v.10 (1997)	4
§ 3:	
Art. 17	49
Art. 21(2)	49
Art. 24(1)(a)	49
Art. 25(2)	39, 49
Vienna Convention of the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 339, 8 I.L.M. 679:	
Art. 27	29
Art. 29	29
Act of Sept. 1, 1789, ch. 11, § 1, 1 Stat. 55	19
Act of Dec. 31, 1792, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 287	19
Act of Feb. 18, 1793, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 305	19
Act of Mar. 12, 1812, ch. 40, 2 Stat. 694	19
Act of Mar. 3, 1825, ch. 99, 4 Stat. 129	19
Act of June 28, 1838, ch. 147, 5 Stat. 252	19
Act of July 7, 1838, ch. 191, 5 Stat. 304	19
§ 4, 5 Stat. 305	19
§ 5, 5 Stat. 305	19
Act of Mar. 3, 1843, ch. 99, 5 Stat. 626	20
Act of Mar. 3, 1849, ch. 105, § 5, 9 Stat. 382	20
Act of Aug. 30, 1852, ch. 106, 10 Stat. 61	20
§ 9, 10 Stat. 67	20
Act of Feb. 28, 1871, ch. 100, 16 Stat. 440	20
§ 28, 16 Stat. 449	20
§ 29, 16 Stat. 450	20

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 4, 30 Stat. 96	21
Act of Feb. 17, 1898, ch. 26, 30 Stat. 248	21
Act of Mar. 23, 1898, ch. 86, 30 Stat. 340	21
Act of May 28, 1908, ch. 212, 35 Stat. 424	21
Act of Aug. 26, 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-89, § 1, 97 Stat. 500	5
Act to Prevent Pollution from Ships, Pub. L. No. 96-478, 94 Stat. 2297	8
Coast Guard Authorization Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-324, § 602, 110 Stat. 3927	8
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484	11
§ 1001, 104 Stat. 486-509	11
§ 4101, 104 Stat. 509-523	11
§ 4106(a), 104 Stat. 513	42
§ 4115, 104 Stat. 517	45
§ 4116(b), 104 Stat. 523	37
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1018, 33 U.S.C. 2718	13, 14, 16, 44, 45
§ 1018(a), 33 U.S.C. 2718(a)	12
§ 1018(c), 33 U.S.C. 2718(c)	12
Port and Tanker Safety Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-474, 92 Stat. 1471	15, 32, 44
§ 2:	
92 Stat. 1471	6
92 Stat. 1471-1479	28
§ 5:	
92 Stat. 1480	5
92 Stat. 1480-1492	28
92 Stat. 1486-1487	30
92 Stat. 1488	32
92 Stat. 1489	32, 33
Ports and Waterways Safety Act, 33 U.S.C. 1221 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Tit. I, 33 U.S.C. 1221-1227 (Supp. V 1975)	10, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 39

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. 1222(b) (Supp. V 1975)	27
33 U.S.C. 1223	6, 26
33 U.S.C. 1223 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	37
33 U.S.C. 1223(a)(1)-(5) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	6
33 U.S.C. 1223(a)(4)	39
33 U.S.C. 1223(a)(5)	39
33 U.S.C. 1224	26
33 U.S.C. 1224(a)	7
33 U.S.C. 1226(b)	27
33 U.S.C. 1228(a)(2)	7
33 U.S.C. 1228(a)(7)	36
33 U.S.C. 1230	49
33 U.S.C. 1230(b)(1)	48
33 U.S.C. 1231	42, 45
33 U.S.C. 1231(b)	7
33 U.S.C. 1231(b)(2)	33, 42
33 U.S.C. 1232(f) (Supp. III 1997)	33
33 U.S.C. 1901-1915 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	4
33 U.S.C. 1903(a) (1994 & Supp. III)	8
33 U.S.C. 1904 (1994 & Supp. III)	8
33 U.S.C. 2005	38
Tit. II, 46 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 24, 25, 26, 28, 32
46 U.S.C. 391a (Supp. V 1975)	10
46 U.S.C. 391a(2) (Supp. V 1975)	24
46 U.S.C. 391a(2)	23
46 U.S.C. 391a(5) (Supp. V 1975)	30
46 U.S.C. 3101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
46 U.S.C. 3201 <i>et seq.</i>	31
46 U.S.C. 3201-3205 (Supp. II 1996)	4
46 U.S.C. 3203 (Supp. III 1997)	37
46 U.S.C. 3203(a) (Supp. III 1997)	37
46 U.S.C. 3203(b) (Supp. III 1997)	31, 37
46 U.S.C. 3205 (Supp. III 1997)	8
46 U.S.C. 3303 (Supp. III 1997)	30, 31, 36
46 U.S.C. 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	10

XI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
46 U.S.C. 3702(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	43
46 U.S.C. 3703	7, 38, 40, 42, 45
46 U.S.C. 3703(a)	6, 24, 26, 32, 35, 36, 37, 40
46 U.S.C. 3703(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	43
46 U.S.C. 3703(a)(1)-(7)	5
46 U.S.C. 3703(c)	5
46 U.S.C. 3703(c)(2)	33, 42
46 U.S.C. 3703a	43
46 U.S.C. 3703a(a)	45
46 U.S.C. 3710(a)	5
46 U.S.C. 3711	30
46 U.S.C. 3711(a)	6, 30
46 U.S.C. 3717(a)(4)	39
46 U.S.C. 6101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
46 U.S.C. 6101	39
46 U.S.C. 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	39
46 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
46 U.S.C. 8101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
46 U.S.C. 8101(a)(3)	38
46 U.S.C. 8104(n)	38
46 U.S.C. 8304	8
46 U.S.C. 8501	22
46 U.S.C. 8502(h)	37
46 U.S.C. 8503	22
46 U.S.C. 8702(b)	36
46 U.S.C. 9101	38
46 U.S.C. 9101 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	36
46 U.S.C. 9101(a)	32, 42
46 U.S.C. 9102 (1994 & Supp. 1997)	36
46 U.S.C. 9102(a)(5)	37
Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, Pub. L.	
No. 92-340, 86 Stat. 424	5, 15, 23, 44
§ 201, 86 Stat. 429	30
Tank Vessel Act of 1936, ch. 729, 49 Stat. 1889	
	5, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
49 Stat. 1890	30

XII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
52 Rev. Stat. § 4405 (1875)	20-21
Wash. Rev. Code (1996):	
§ 88.46	11
§ 88.46.070	12
§ 88.46.080	12
§ 88.46.090	12
Wash. Admin. Code:	
§ 317-21-020 <i>et seq.</i> (1996)	11
§ 317-21-130 (1999)	39
§ 317-21-200(1)(a) (1999)	37
§ 317-21-205 (1999)	41
§ 317-21-210 (1999)	41
§ 317-21-215 (1999)	40
§ 317-21-220	40
§ 317-21-220 (1999)	40
§ 317-21-230 (1999)	35
§ 317-21-230(1)	35
§ 317-21-235 (1999)	34
§ 317-21-240 (1999)	37
§ 317-21-250(1) (1999)	36
§ 317-21-260(1)-(3) (1999)	36
§ 317-21-540 (1999)	38
33 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 95:	
Section 95.035	34
Pt. 96	37
Section 96.100	30
Section 96.250:	
Table 96.250(h)	40
Pt. 151:	
Section 151.01	30
Section 151.15	39
Section 151.26(b)(3)	39
Section 151.26(b)(4)	40
Pt. 153:	
Section 153.203	39

XIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 155:	
Section 155.700	36
Section 155.710(c)(4)	36
Section 155.1035	40
Section 155.1035(b)	39
Section 155.1055	35
Pt. 156:	
Section 156.215	39
Pt. 157:	
Section 157.152	35
Section 157.154	35
Pt. 160	49
Subpt. C	39
Pt. 161:	
Section 161.12(b)	36
Section 161.18(c)	36
Pt. 164	49
Section 164.11(c)-(e)	41
Section 164.11-164.25	41
Section 164.13(c)	37
Section 164.25	40
Section 164.35	40
Section 164.53	40
Section 164.61	39
Pt. 173:	
Subpt. C	39
46 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 4:	
Sections 4.05-1 to 4.05-10	39
Section 4.05-12	34
Section 4.06	34
Pt. 10	35
Section 10.101(a)(2)	30
Pt. 12	35
Section 12.01-1	30

XIV

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 12.02-17(e)	37
Pt. 13	35
Section 13.125	37
Section 13.201(g)	36
Pt. 15	35
Section 15.730	36
Section 15.101	30
Section 15.1107	37
Section 15.1109	41
Pt. 16	34
Section 16.230	34
Pt. 35:	
Subpt. 35.10	40
Section 35-15-1	39
Subpt. 35.20:	
Section 35.20-10	40
Pt. 61, Subpt. 61.20	40
Pt. 96	39
Pt. 111	41
Pt. 112	41
Pt. 199:	
Section 199.01(b)	30
Section 199.80	40
49 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.46(b)	4
Section 1.46(c)	4
Exec. Order No. 12,234, 3 C.F.R. 277 (1981)	3, 8, 31
Miscellaneous:	
126 Cong. Rec. 18,486-18,492 (1980)	8, 31
137 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 14, 1991):	
p. S5728	31
p. S5731	9
41 Fed. Reg. 18,767-18,769 (1976)	41
42 Fed. Reg. 5957 (1977)	41
53 Fed. Reg. 47,070-47,071 (1988)	34

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
56 Fed. Reg. (1991):	
p. 18,982	34
p. 31,030	35
57 Fed. Reg. 31,274 (1992)	34
58 Fed. Reg. 27,632 (1993)	37, 46
59 Fed. Reg. 65,500-65,501 (1994)	34
60 Fed. Reg. 24,767 (1995)	
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 7917	46
pp. 1080-1081	46
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 34,506	9, 31
p. 67,506	46
63 Fed. Reg. 71,770 (1998)	46
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 653, 101st Cong., 2d Sess.	
(1990)	42
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 854, 104th Cong., 2d Sess.	
(1996)	42
H.R. Rep. 563, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	27
H.R. Rep. 2962, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936)	23, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 1384, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1	
(1978)	4
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal</i>	
<i>Convention of 1787</i> (Ohio Univ. Press ed. 1966)	18
Letter from the Embassy of Canada to the U.S. Dep't	
of State 1 (May 7, 1997)	47
Note Verbale from the Royal Danish Embassy to	
the U.S. Dep't of State (June 14, 1996)	47
President's Ocean Policy Statement, 19 Weekly	
Comp. Pres. Doc. 383 (Mar. 10, 1983)	4
S. Treaty Doc. No. 39, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	3, 48
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed.,	
1961):	
No. 12 (Alexander Hamilton)	19
No. 44 (James Madison)	18-19
No. 64 (John Jay)	18

XVI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement of Foreign Relations, Pt. III (Tent. Draft No. 1, 1980)	29
Restatement (Third) of the Law Foreign Relations of the United States, Pt. III	29
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements of the United States in Force on January 1, 1999</i> (1999)	9, 31
